
Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board

Monday, 30 September 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 

Date of Issue: Friday, 20 September 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Monday, 30 September 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill, Mr R M Udall and Mrs R Vale

Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters)
Bryan Allbut (Church of England)

Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters)
Vacancy (Secondary)

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 September 
2019).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below.

4 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting

(previously circulated)

5 Draft Scrutiny Report: The Relationship Between the Family Front 
Door and Schools

1 - 28

6 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 29 - 30

7 Member Update and Cabinet Forward Plan 31 - 38

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT: THE RELATIONSHIP 
BETWEEN THE FAMILY FRONT DOOR AND SCHOOLS

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider and 
approve the attached draft scrutiny report on the Relationship Between the Family Front 
Door and Schools.

Background

2. The Family Front Door (FFD) is the central point for members of the community 
and professionals to refer children and young people living in Worcestershire where 
there are concerns about their safety and welfare.

3. Launched in July 2016, the FFD brings together functions that were previously 
provided by the Children's Social Care Access Centre, Early Help Hub and partner 
services such as Police and Health. The Family Front Door identifies and makes 
decisions around the levels of need for children and young people to ensure that the 
right services and intervention are provided to meet their needs at the right time.

4. As part of its work planning process, the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel identified that it wished to look at how the relationship between the 
Family Front Door and Schools was working.

5. The OSPB agreed at its meeting on 26 September 2018 that a Scrutiny Task 
Group would be set up to scrutinise this issue.  Due to the heavy workload of the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the OSPB agreed that the 
Scrutiny Task Group would be led by Councillor Jane Potter, Vice Chairman of the 
Panel.

Terms of Reference

6. The terms of reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate how the 
Service is currently working, taking into account the relationship between the County 
Council and School partners, and the progress made since the Ofsted Inspection and 
subsequent monitoring visits’.

OSPB's Role

7. One of OSPB’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust and evidence based, and that they follow the 
terms of reference agreed by the OSPB. 

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2019

8. To help with this, the Task Group's lead has provided the OSPB with regular 
verbal updates on the progress of the scrutiny via the Chairman of the Children and 
Families O&S Panel. 

Next Steps

9. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Report will be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 24 October 2019.

Purpose of the Meeting

10. The OSPB is now invited to consider, comment on and approve the attached 
Scrutiny Report. 

Supporting Information

Appendix 1- Draft Scrutiny Report: The Relationship Between the Family Front Door and 
Schools

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this r
[...]
ir full part 
in the Task Group.  I must also thank Samantha Morris and Alison Spall, Overview and 
Scrutiny Officers, who have worked hard to help us establish the facts and liaise with 
schools and Children's Services.  

Councillor Jane Potter
Lead Member of the Family Front Door Scrutiny Task Group

Page 6



1

Family Front Door

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny
1. The Family Front Door (FFD), Initial Contact and Referral Team is the central point for 

all referrals for children and young people aged 0 to 18 years and living in 
Worcestershire where there are safeguarding or child protection concerns for them. 

2. Launched in July 2016, the FFD brings together functions that were previously provided 
by the Children's Social Care Access Centre, Early Help Hub and partner services such 
as Police and Health. The Family Front Door identifies and makes decisions around the 
levels of need for children and young people to ensure that the right services and 
intervention are provided to meet their needs at the right time.  

3. On 24 January 2017, Ofsted published their report entitled 'Inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers; and 
Review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board'. 

4. The overall judgement for Worcestershire was 'inadequate'. Following the Ofsted 
judgement, an eight-point Service Improvement Plan (SIP) was developed by Children, 
Families and Communities Directorate to cover all of the recommendations made by 
Ofsted.

5. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel identified as part of its work 
programming process that it wished to look at how the relationship between the Family 
Front Door and Schools was working.

6. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) agreed at its meeting on 26 
September 2018 that a Scrutiny Task Group led by Councillor Jane Potter (Vice-
Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel) would be set up 
to scrutinise this issue.  Initially, the Task Group planned to look at how the relationship 
between the Family Front Door and Partners was working.  It was however decided on 
reflection, that the focus of Task Group should be narrower, and the Scrutiny would 
concentrate on the relationship between the FFD and Schools.  The revision to the 
Scope was agreed by OSPB at its meeting on 5 December 2018. 

7. The terms of reference for the Scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate how the Service 
is currently working, taking into account the relationship between the County Council 
and School partners, and the progress made since the Ofsted Inspection and 
subsequent monitoring visits’.  

Page 7

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80584


2

The Task Group's approach
8. Evidence has been gathered from a variety of sources including Officers of 

Worcestershire County Council (the Council), the Independent Chairman of the 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Board (now Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Partnership (WSCP) and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for 
Children and Families.  The Task Group also visited the Family Front Door and invited 
all schools to provide feedback on how things were working from their perspective.  
Members of the Task Group then went on to visit a variety of the schools that 
responded in order to further enhance their understanding of the situation, in particular 
those schools which had referred to the FFD since late November 2018. A Schedule of 
the Task Group's Activity is listed in Appendix 1.

9. A copy of the questions that the Task Group asked schools is attached at Appendix 2. 
(NB Due to the changes which had been introduced to the FFD at the end of November 
2018, schools were specifically asked to provide feedback on their experience with the 
FFD after that time.)

10. The Task Group has also reviewed a wide range of background information about the 
role of the FFD, the staffing structure, referral procedures, guidance provided to schools 
and current issues. A list of documents reviewed by the Task Group is attached at 
Appendix 3.

11. Members of the Task Group acknowledge that they were only able to speak to a small 
number of schools as part of the Scrutiny process and the report reflects the views 
expressed from the individual schools that participated in this process.

12. The Task Group is also very mindful that there have been ongoing changes to 
Children’s Social Care whilst this scrutiny exercise has been completed and some 
aspects of the service may have significantly improved during this time. 

13. From a total of 242 schools in Worcestershire, 30 questionnaires were received from a 
range of schools and colleges and academies including first, primary, middle, high, 
short stay and independent schools, and a further education college. Following receipt 
of the questionnaires Task Group members visited 15 of the schools which had 
indicated that they would welcome a visit. Those visits proved to be very helpful in 
gaining a greater depth of detail and understanding of the issues which schools had 
raised in their questionnaires. 

14. The Task Group has carefully considered all the feedback which has been received, 
both from the questionnaires and the follow up visits. Members were pleased that the 
feedback was generally detailed and constructive. 

Page 8



3

Recommendations
15. The Task Group has identified a number of areas which it believes require further 

consideration, and they have set out their recommendations in respect of these issues.
 
16. In drawing up the recommendations, the Task Group has been mindful of what the 

Council can and cannot influence and recognises that some of the points raised in this 
report may be answered in the Cabinet Member's response.  The Task Group is also 
mindful that the service may have moved on since the Task Group contacted schools. 
However, at the time of writing, these reco
[...]
t 
must be sought verbally or in writing and recorded.

When is consent not needed?

Consent should not be sought if doing so places a person at risk of significant 
harm or serious harm or would cause unjustified delay in making enquiries into 
significant harm or would prejudice the prevention, detection or prosecution of a 
serious crime, This would raise child protection concerns and should be referred 
immediately to Children's Social Care by telephone 01905 822666 or out of office 
hours telephone 01905 768020 .Find out more information download: Referrals leaflet

Do you have an account to access our professionals portal?
If you have a professional portal account you can follow the links below. By having an 
account you are able to complete referral forms and save your progress as you go 
along. This means you can come back later to complete your work. Register for a 
professional portal account

If you do not have a professionals portal account
You don't need to have a professionals portal account to complete a referral form. 
You may be a professional from another authority that needs to make a referral to 
Worcestershire Children's Social Care.

Page 28

tel:01905%20822666
tel:01905%20768020
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/10530/referrals_leaflet_november_2018.pdf
https://capublic.worcestershire.gov.uk/FamilyDoorPortal/Register.aspx?SelfRegister=True&OriginalURL=https://capublic.worcestershire.gov.uk/FamilyDoorPortal/HomePage.aspx
https://capublic.worcestershire.gov.uk/FamilyDoorPortal/Register.aspx?SelfRegister=True&OriginalURL=https://capublic.worcestershire.gov.uk/FamilyDoorPortal/HomePage.aspx


AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

PERFORMANCE AND IN-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING

Summary

1. The Board is asked to consider the feedback provided by Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen following the discussion of Quarter 1 (April - June 2019) performance 
monitoring information and budget monitoring information.

Background

2. Performance and financial monitoring are part of the Scrutiny Panels’ role in 
maintaining oversight of service provision and a key role for Scrutiny. 

3. As previously agreed by the Board, Scrutiny Panels will carry out quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring, and then report to the Board by exception any 
areas of concern or suggestions for further scrutiny.

Performance Information

4. At the September Scrutiny Panel meetings, Members were provided with 
performance information reports.  The Panels welcomed the information and gave 
both general and panel specific feedback which is being considered (and 
incorporated where possible) for future reports. 

Financial Information

5. The Panels considered Quarter 1 financial information and each Scrutiny Panel 
was provided with information relevant to its remit in the form of presentation slides.

Purpose of the Meeting

6. The Board is asked to:
 consider and comment on the feedback from Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 

following the discussion of Quarter 1 (April - June 2019) performance 
monitoring and Quarter 1 budget monitoring information; and

 determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 
required.

Contact Point for this Report

Samantha Morris/Alyson Grice, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844963/ 
844962
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 29

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2019

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

Agendas and minutes of:
 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 3 September 2019
 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 11 September 2019
 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 11 September 2019
 Adult Ca

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 15 October 2019

Page No.  1

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Monday, 30 September 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs E A Eyre (Chairman), Mrs J A Brunner, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill, Mr R M Udall and 
Mrs R Vale

Also attended: Dr C Hotham
Mr M E Jenkins
Mrs J A Potter
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group

Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2019 

(previously circulated).

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

1114 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
explained that Cllr Chris Bloore had resigned as 
Chairman of OSPB on 2 September and as a councillor 
on 12 September. Council at its September meeting had 
deferred the appointment of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) to its 
November meeting and Councillor Richard Udall was 
appointed as the Labour representative to the Board on 
12 September 2019.

The Vice-Chairman of OSPB took the Chair and 
welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Mr A Adams and Mr A D 
Kent.

It was noted that the Co-opted Church Representatives 
(for education matters) rarely attended meetings and 
Officers were asked to follow this up.



Page No.  2

1115 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

1116 Public 
Participation

None.

1117 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

1118 Draft Scrutiny 
Report: The 
Relationship 
Between the 
Family Front 
Door and 
Schools

The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft 
scrutiny report on the Relationship Between the Family 
Front Door (FFD) and Schools.

The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
agreed to set up a Task Group at its meeting on 26 
September 2018 led by Councillor Jane Potter, Vice 
Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.

The terms of reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to 
investigate how the Service is currently working, taking 
into account the relationship between the County Council 
and School partners, and the progress made since the 
Ofsted Inspection and subsequent monitoring visits’.

Cllrs Potter, Hotham and Jenkins (members of the 
Scrutiny Task Group) attended the meeting.  

Cllr Potter introduced the report and in doing so 
highlighted:

 The significant improvements that had been made 
by Children’s Services in the last three years, 
since the Ofsted Inspection of services for children 
in need of help and protection, children looked 
after and care leavers; and Review of the 
effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board.

 The Task Group’s concerns around 
communication issues with schools and parental 
consent.

 That 30 questionnaires were received from a 
range of schools, colleges and academies 
(including first, primary, middle, high, short stay, 
independent schools and a further education 
college). The Members of the Task Group 



Page No.  3

Members visited 15 schools.
 The Safeguarding Advisor – Education role was 

welcomed by schools and was a significant 
support to them.

Cllr Hotham also concurred that Safeguarding Advisor – 
Education was invaluable to schools and mentioned the 
role of the Designated Safeguarding Lead (DSL’s) 
Champions Scheme, which was proving to be a helpful 
support to schools and would be good to expand. The 
Community Social Workers and Family Support Workers 
were also a valuable support to those schools that 
worked with them. In addition, Cllr Jenkins made the 
point that some schools rarely contacted the FFD and 
when they did, they were less certain of the process than 
those schools in frequent contact and referring regularly.

Cllr Potter thanked the members of the Task Group and 
Officers for their support and contribution to the work of 
the Task Group.

During the discussion, the following main points were 
made:

 It was suggested that the report was excellent, 
and the recommendations should be endorsed.

 A concern was expressed that if a family refused 
to give parental consent for a referral to be made 
to the FFD, the pathway was not clear.  It was 
suggested that these children were most 
vulnerable, and it was important to find a way to 
help them.

 A member emphasised paragraph 20 of the 
Report, which highlighted the difficulty that 
schools sometimes faced in getting through to the 
FFD on the telephone at the start or end of the 
day as recognisable from her experience of her 
local school.

 Concern was expressed about the response rate 
from schools to the questionnaire sent to them 
and it was suggested that maybe the low 
response rate indicated that they were 
disengaging. Despite the low response rate 
however, it was suggested that the 
recommendations were excellent, and all schools 
would benefit from them.

 Recommendation 8 relating to awareness training 
for members on the FFD and early help was 
welcomed by members. Cllr Potter also mentioned 
that she thought that members would benefit from 
visiting the FFD.



Page No.  4

 In response to a member’s suggestion that 
schools may be reluctant to make referrals to the 
FFD because they may feel that they were failing, 
Cllr Potter advised that this was not something 
that the Task Group had picked up on.  Schools 
did however suggest that on occasions, the 
history relating to a case wasn’t always 
considered by the FFD, as each case considered 
on its own merits.  This was something that 
concerned schools.

 It was suggested that timescales and targets for 
the implementation of the recommendations 
adopted by the CMR would be helpful.

In Summary, it was agreed that OSPB fully endorsed the 
Scrutiny Report on the Relationship Between the Family 
Front Door and Schools and that the Report should be 
passed to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 24 
October 2019.  It was suggested that it would be helpful if 
any recommendations adopted by the CMR could be 
given targets and timescales for implementation.  The 
Board also wished to emphasise the importance of 
aspiring to engage and reach all schools.

1119 Performance 
and In-Year 
Budget 
Monitoring

The Board was asked to consider the feedback provided 
by Scrutiny Panel Chairmen following the discussion of 
Quarter 1 (April - June 2019) performance monitoring 
information and budget monitoring information and 
determine whether any further information or Scrutiny on 
a particular topic was required.

The Board was reminded that performance and financial 
monitoring was part of the Scrutiny Panels’ role in 
maintaining oversight of service provision and a key role 
for Scrutiny.  As previously agreed Scrutiny Panels would 
carry out quarterly performance and financial monitoring, 
and then report to the Board by exception any areas of 
concern or suggestions for further Scrutiny.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)

Whilst acknowledging the role of HOSC in scrutinising 
local health bodies, it was agreed that in future quarters, 
HOSC would look the performance of Public Health and 
financial monitoring of the Public Health Ring-Fenced 
Grant (PHRFG).

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The Chairman of the Panel reported that the Director of 
Resources for Worcestershire Children First (WCF) had 



Page No.  5

reassured her that the same level of reporting could be 
expected for Children’s Services when it transferred to 
WCF with effect from 1 October as had been provided 
when the services had been delivered in-house.  

The focus for the Panel going forward would be on the 
areas that Ofsted had identified in its recent inspection as 
needing to improve.

With reference to the Dedicated School Grant, the High 
Needs shortfall remained something the County Council 
had in common with other local authorities.  Work was 
ongoing with the Schools Forum on this.  The 
Government had recently announced an additional 
£700m would be available to local authorities but this 
only covered one year.  The Council would continue to 
lobby on this through the Society of County Treasurers.

It was suggested that some of the PI’s relating to looked 
after children were also being reviewed by the Corporate 
Parenting Board and consideration should be given to 
ensuring each body had relevant oversight to its remit.

Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The Chairman of the Panel reported that the revenue 
budget for Adult Services was currently predicting a 
£3.3m forecast overspend for 2019/20 which was 2.4% of 
the c£136m Adult Social Care net budget. The primary 
reason for the overspend related to Older Peoples 
Residential and Nursing Care activity and cost pressures 
(£2.8m) and one-off pressures.

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

The Chairman of the Panel had given apologies but 
provided an update which was read out at the meeting:

 The Head of Finance reported that the financial 
position for this Panel for Quarter 1 was showing a 
positive and improving position. There were a few 
areas of minor underspend, including savings 
achieved on the Place Partnership Limited 
contract and Quarter 2 was on track at the present 
time.

 The Panel was advised that on the Period 3 
outturn forecast ‘content and communications’ 
related to some one-off work around professional 
advice in respect of children’s services 
complaints. 



Page No.  6

 In terms of the Communities budget, there were 
no significant forecasted variances to report. The 
libraries savings were on track to be delivered. 

 Performance on death and still birth registrations 
were showing consistent concern and a deep dive 
was requested by the Panel for November’s 
meeting to understand fully the issues and 
strategy for solution.

 Other areas highlighted were complaints and 
further monitoring.

Overall, there was praise for the consistent performance 
and well-managed budget with registered concern on 
death registrations and complaints which have triggered 
a deep dive.

It was agreed for future meetings that Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen should provide a written summary of the 
Performance and In-year Budget Monitoring for inclusion 
in the OSPB Agenda dispatch.

1120 Member Update 
and Cabinet 
Forward Plan

Budget Scrutiny Planning 
 
It was agreed that a meeting would be set up between 
Vice Chairman and Chief Finance Officer to discuss the 
Budget Scrutiny process for 2020/21.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)

The Chairman of HOSC advised that an additional 
meeting had been scheduled for 8 October 2019 to 
consider Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust Care 
Quality Commission Inspection Report published on 20 
September and a report on the development of the 
Trust’s Clinical Services Strategy.

At its last meeting, HOSC had considered a report on 
dentistry and was expecting a summary of the services 
available in Worcestershire.

The Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel suggested some joint work with HOSC to 
look at the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) considering the existing service provision, what 
was needed (including the evening and weekend service) 
and the challenges faced by the Service.  The Chairman 
of HOSC reminded the Board that the HOSC had 
previously looked at this Service.  It was agreed that a 
scope for this work would be prepared and submitted to 
OSPB for approval.



Page No.  7

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel

The Chairman reported that the work on Future Provision 
of Overnight Unit-Based Short Breaks for Children with 
Disabilities had concluded and the Panel supported the 
recommendations in the Cabinet report and would wish 
to receive a further report on the service after the new 
model of delivery had been running for six months, to 
include levels of parental satisfaction.

Elective Home Education was the next in-depth piece of 
work that the Chairman was looking start

Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

The Chairman’s reported that at its last meeting, the 
Panel had looked at support for carers and had met with 
the Worcestershire Association of Carers and some 
parent carers.  Arising from this discussion the Panel had 
identified that it wished to look into Continuing Health 
Care, which it was agreed could be added to the Panel’s 
Work Programme.

The Quality Assurance Task Group was ongoing and 
visits to residential care and nursing homes had been 
undertaken and the Care Workers as a Career Task 
Group was just getting under way.

Crime & Disorder

The Lead Member for Crime & Disorder advised that 
following the Annual Crime & Disorder meeting in July, 
she was planning to review the Council’s polices which 
were within the crime and disorder remit.  

It was noted that an Integrated Drug and Alcohol Service 
for Adults and Young People was being recommissioned 
and the Lead Member advised that she would wish to 
carry out some Scrutiny and feed comments into the re-
commissioning process.  It was agreed that the web link 
to the Cabinet Member Decision dated 12 September 
would be circulated to the Board for information. 

It was suggested that it would be helpful if the Council’s 
representative on the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Panel (PCP) could provide a regular report back to the 
Board following meetings of the PCP.  It was agreed that 
Officers would get in touch with the Council’s 
representative to request this.

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 



Page No.  8

Panel

The Chairman had submitted his apologies but had 
provided a written report for the Panel which was read 
out:

At the Panels recent meeting the County Council’s 
Employment Policy and Procedure relating to bullying 
and harassment was discussed, the main points were:

 The Bullying and Harassment Policy had been 
introduced in September 2018 as part of a raft of 
new core employment policies. In keeping with the 
ACAS Code of Practice on Discipline and 
Grievances, a separate policy had been 
developed for bullying and harassment, whereas 
previously, these issues had been dealt with 
through the Council’s grievance procedures. 

 The importance of the Council’s statement of 
commitment which set out a clear, strong 
message in simple language which was easy to 
understand.

A number of responses were made by members which 
are detailed within the minutes. The Chairman felt the 
Panel had clearly benefitted from their detailed 
examination of this Policy

The Panel also discussed Commissioning including the 
Development of the Procurement Strategy, the main 
points discussed were:

 The development of the Procurement strategy to 
enable a more efficient and effective approach to 
contract management. 

 The Strategy to develop the skills of the current 
employees, which was being realised with some 
of the Procurement Team having now achieved 
the level 4 qualification. This investment in staff, 
blending qualifications, alongside practical 
experience was deemed to be the best way 
forward to ensure individual employees’ personal 
development and the development of the Service. 
The CMR advised that it would also help with staff 
retention in the longer term. 

 The Panel was informed that 12 months’ notice 
had been given on the Civica contract. The 
Director outlined some of the issues, which would 
be considered in developing the Strategy for 
managing customers. 

 The Head of Commercial provided a 



Page No.  9

demonstration of the Power BI management tool 
which captured every contract on the system and 
allowed detailed data analysis. Currently, the 
dashboard was being used to report on issues 
including contract liquidity and spend.

It was agreed that the Director would advise in due 
course, how the Panel could be involved in the 
development of this new strategy on the Civica contract.
The Panel were very impressed with the new Power BI 
system, its capabilities and future potential. They could 
see how it would transform the Council’s procurement 
work, allowing Officers to view trends, compare 
performance and have all the current data readily 
available to inform their work.

The Chairman commented that he was very pleased with 
the progress that had been made in this area and he 
thanked the Officers involved for their hard work and for 
the informative demonstration. It was agreed that the 
Panel would be provided with an update report on 
Commissioning and the continuing development of the 
Procurement Strategy at its March meeting.

It was agreed that the following additional items would be 
added to the Panels Work Programme:

 Gypsy Service
 Council Energy providers and costs following 

queries on competitive energy costs and 
procurement

 Civica contract re-commissioning
 Case management of councillor issues, 

monitoring and performance.

The meeting ended at 11.35 am

Chairman …………………………………………….


